
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 30 January 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suit
[...]
nservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
0207 664 3383 / Eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 9)  
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE 
(Chairman) 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Angelique Foster North East Derbyshire District Council 
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP 
(Observer) 

Northumberland Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour ( 8)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 



 

 

 

Substitutes  
Cllr Sebastian Bowen Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Observers  

Philip Sellwood  
Richard Priestman  



 

 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board - Attendance 2017-2018 
 

Councillors 1/11/17 

  

Conservative Group  

Paul Bettison OBE Yes 

Janet Blake Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes 

Angelique Foster No 

James Jamieson No 

Catherine Rankin Yes 

Barry Wood Yes 

Laura Miller Yes 

  

Labour Group  

Judi Billing MBE Yes 

Bob Price No 

Phil Davies Yes 

Joy Allen Yes 

Tudor Evans OBE Yes 

Abdul Jabbar MBE Yes 

Sue Woodward Yes 

  

Independent  

Ron Woodley Yes 

  

Lib Dem Group  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE No 

Liz Green Yes 

  

Substitutes/ Observers  

Ian McCord Yes 

Linda Robinson Yes 

Nicole Meardon Yes 

  

Observers  

Philip Sellwood Yes 

Richard Priestman Yes 

  

Lead Peers  

Mike Haines Yes 

Glen Sanderson No 

Stephen Houghton CBE No 

Phelim MacCafferty Yes 

Alan Connet Yes 

Shirley Pannell Yes 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Tuesday 30 January 2018 
11.00 am 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Brexit 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Corporate Peer Challenge: learning and evaluation 
 

7 - 16  

4.   LG Inform and LG Inform VfM 
 

17 - 20  

5.   National Graduate Development Programme 
 

21 - 26  

a) Appendix A 
 

27 - 28  

b) Appendix B 
 

29 - 32  

6.   Productivity Programme 
 

33 - 50  

7.   LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and the 
Innovation Zone 
 

51 - 56  

8.   Sector led Improvement: performance report 
 

57 - 60  

9.   LGA Boards' improvement activity 
 

61 - 72  

10.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

73 - 80  

 SECTION 2 (CONFIDENTIAL):  Page 

   

11.   Sector led improvement in children's services and 
early years 
 

81 - 85  

   
Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 22 March 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster 
Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

30 January 2018 

   

 

 

 

Brexit 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This paper offers the Board a review of recent LGA work on Brexit. 

It asks members to consider the current work and to make any suggestions to the LGA Task 

and Finish Group which leads and coordinates the Brexit work for the LGA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Hughes 

Position:   Head of Policy 

Phone no:   0207 664 3101 

Email:    ian.hughes@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board consider the LGA’s Brexit work and make 

any suggestions for further consideration to the LGA’s Task and
[...]
 launch 

includes a podcast with endorsements from the Society of Local Authority Chief 

Executives (SOLACE) and the Public Services People Managers Association 

(PPMA). A final set of work priorities will be announced later in the year, following the 

consultation. 

Return to Social Work Programme 

54. The first phase of the LGA’s Return to Social Work Programme launches in January 

and forms part of Government’s aim to help facilitate the journey back to work for 

those who have taken a career break for whatever reason. Being predominantly 

female, the local government workforce can benefit from such programmes to fill 

hard-to-recruit professional roles, such as social work.  

 

55. Successful candidates will complete 12 weeks of training comprising of taught 

sessions by Kings College University, mentoring, action learning, work placements 

and self-learning. This will enable experienced social workers to refresh their skills 

and knowledge, regain their professional registration and help improve outcomes for 

children and families.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

30 January 2018 

 
Health and Care – Public Health 

56. The proposed employer standards for public health, mentioned in the previous 

update have now been finalised and will be launched soon. As a reminder, the 

intention is to help employers ensure that they can achieve a stable supply of 

properly qualified and experienced public health staff by ensuring that they focus on 

the things that matter to specialists in their career development. 

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

30 January 2018 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 1 November 2017 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisio
[...]
cific impact on local government.  
 

Decision 
 

1. The board noted the updates and progress on the Productivity 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

30 January 2018 

 

 

Programme.  
2. Members asked for an update report on Brexit at the next board 

meeting. 
 

 
Actions 
 

1. The presentation on cyber and information about the insurance 
mutual be circulated to members. 

 

5  Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 update 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing MBE, introduced the item, advising that the report updated 
members on priorities and engagement figures for the 2017/18 
Highlighting Political Leadership offer.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members discussed the differing levels of take up across the 
regions. 
 

 Members asked what data was available on under-represented 
groups. They were advised that figures were being gathered and 
would be available when reporting on the final Q4 activity/ end of 
year report. 
 

 Concerns were raised over the number of women standing to be 
councillors, and members asked what was being done to address 
this. Officers advised that this was primarily an issue for the 
political parties but that the Be a Councillor Programme aimed to 
encourage more female candidates to come forward. 

 
Decision 
 

1. The board noted progress so far on the 2017/18 Highlighting 
Political Leadership offer. 

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments. 

 
 

 

6  Sector-led Improvement for Care and Health 
  

 

 Andrew Hughes, Head of the Care and Health Improvement Programme, 
introduced the item, advising members that the programme looked at 
sector-led improvement for adult social care and the integration of care 
and health services. It was delivered in partnership with the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Care (ADASS) and funded by the Department of 
Health. The programme looked at how to support councils dealing with the 
challenges of care. The programme required updating and the report set 
out a series of key issues that had emerged from discussions with the 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

30 January 2018 

 

 

sector and sector bodies, which were detailed in section 10 of the report.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members highlighted the lack of reference to sustainable 
transformation plans.  
 

 Concerns were raised that the nature of the national debate about 
social care and delayed transfers of care which was felt to have a 
detrimental impact on local relationships  

 

 Members were concerned about the progress of transformation 
and integration at a local level. A whole systems approach was 
required and members questioned whether this was achievable in 
the absence of a cultural change within DH.  

 

 There was a discussion on Southend Care, where problems were 
partly being addressed by using empty hotels and B&Bs in the 
town for care. The CHIP programme would explore new models 
of care. 

 

 A point was also made on the importance of making provision for 
the younger generation, who would have fewer assets in old age.  

 
Decisions 
 
The board: 
 

1. Noted the progress being made re-shaping the Care and Health 
Improvement Programme to focus on the sustainability of social 
care and the integration of services with the NHS.  
 

2. Provided guidance (as outlined above) on the scope of the activity 
and offer to the sector, to inform negotiations with the Department 
of Health.  

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members.  
 

7  Data and transparency programme 
  

 

 Juliet Whitworth, Research and Information Manager, introduced the item, 
advising members that the report provided on update on two aspects of 
the LGA’s data and transparency programme. The first focused on the 
Intelligent Council project designed to help authorities make better use of 
data to support evidence-informed decision making.  She emphasised that 
volunteers would be welcomed to help with this.  
 
The second focused on the implications of the General Data Protection 
regulations which mandated new requirements on the protection and 
management of personal data. Juliet highlighted key elements of the 
report which explained the LGA’s approach to supporting councils 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

30 January 2018 

 

 

implement the new regulations, including a number of free briefing events. 
 
Decision 
 

1.  The board noted the report and considered the progress to date of 
projects. 

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members.  
 

8  Progressing next year's Innovation Zone 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE, introduced the item, inviting members to give 
their views on the strategic organisation of the Innovation Zone at the LGA 
Annual Conference 2018. Members were asked whether there should be 
a subject theme this year. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 It was suggested that there be no subject specific themes but 
instead a broad overall theme for the Zone as a whole 
 

 It was emphasised that the innovation zone could include 
innovations from outside the sector – there did not need to be a 
constraint on the types of innovations showcased 
 

 Members agreed that there should be a small working group set up 
to provide strategic oversight of the development of the Zone for 
2018. The following members were appointed: Cllr Peter Fleming, 
Cllr Joy Allen, Cllr Catherine Rankin and Cllr Laura Miller. 
 

 
Decision 
 
The board:  
 

1. Advised on the Zone’s development for 2018. 
2. Agreed to appoint a member advisory group. 

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members. 
 

 

9  LGA Boards' improvement activity 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, introduced the item, 
advising members that the report set out progress on improvement activity 
undertaken by other LGA Boards. This included updates from 8 different 
policy boards. 
 
 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

30 January 2018 

 

 

 
Decision 

 
1. Members noted the report.  

 
 

10  Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
 

1. The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate 
summary of the discussion, with the proviso that there was an 
acknowledgement of the problems with the rail network on the day 
which prevented some members from attending. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

30 January 2018 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Pannell North Kesteven District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Angelique Foster North East Derbyshire District Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 11





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Brexit
	3 Corporate Peer Challenge: learning and evaluation
	4 LG Inform and LG Inform VfM
	5 National Graduate Development Programme
	5a Appendix A
	5b Appendix B
	6 Productivity Programme
	7 LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and the Innovation Zone
	8 Sector led Improvement: performance report
	9 LGA Boards' improvement activity
	10 Note of the Previous Meeting
	11 Sector led improvement in children's services and early years
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 30 January 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies.  
 
Members requested that the layout of the board meeting revert to the 
previous arrangement (with lead members seated together).  
 
There was a declaration of interest from Cllr Alan Connett, who held a 
contract with the LGA to deliver the Leadership Academy.  
 
  
 

 

2   Brexit 
  

 

 Ian Hughes, Head of Policy, introduced the item, advising members that 
the report set out LGA work on Brexit. He discussed the structural fund 
and whether there would be replacement funds (possibly localised) once 
the UK had left the EU. The skills crisis in Britain and the numbers 
employed from the EU were also discussed, as was the LGA’s alternative 
proposal – work local. Local government leaders would be meeting with 
Dexeu Ministers on a quarterly basis. It was highlighted that Brexit would 
affect places differently. Ian asked whether there were particular issues in 
the localities that the LGA could raise with the Government.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 A point was made on whether there would be a Government 
consultation on replacement funds after 2020. It was highlighted 
that in order to plan council budgets, this would be need to be 
addressed by 2019. 
 

 It was felt the opportunities Brexit presented were not currently 
being addressed. 

 

 Members asked if there was anything to be learnt from either 
Iceland or Norway. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward work in line with the comments made by 
members. 
 
 
 

 
  
 

3   Corporate Peer Challenge: learning and evaluation 
  

 

 Paul Clarke, National Programme Manager, introduced the item. He 
discussed how the LGA could utilise the learning from peer challenges 
following comments made at the previous board meetings. He advised 
that officers had conducted analysis of the peer learning report and had 
set out examples of good practice. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There was a discussion on feedback surveys and how the system 
supported councils after they had taken part in a peer challenge. 
Members also referred to other LGA programmes and how they 
fed into this, and what the LGA could do to connect different 
support programmes. 
 

 Members emphasised that the role of the opposition needed to be 
acknowledged. 

 

 There was a discussion around the publication of Corporate Peer 
Challenge documents and it was suggested that these should be 
available publically as they would be subject to Freedom of 
Information requests. 

 

 Members discussed councils who were attempting to develop 
commercial income and asked whether it was possible to assist 
those struggling to launch these ideas. 

 

 It was suggested that members and officers that participated in 
CPCs should be invited to feedback meetings. 

 

 There was a discussion about the impact of a CPC and how this 
was measured. It was highlighted that there could be more 
emphasis on lessons learnt and what councils had done well. 

 

 Members emphasised it would be particularly useful to know which 
councils were good at which areas (e.g. if someone had a 
particularly good planning department). 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

In response, officers made the following points:  
 

 LGA Principal Advisers took the relationship forward with councils 
who had participated in a Corporate Peer Challenge.  

 

 Corporate Peer Challenge reports were always published at the 
end of the process. 
 

 Feedback from the process was shared.  
 

 It was emphasised that the peer challenge improvement tool was 
not an inspectorate tool, and that the LGA did not control councils 
through this process.  
 

 Members could contact Principal Advisors or Member Peers in 
their areas about contacts within councils. 

 
 
 
Decision: 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the 
feedback/learning provided in the report.  

 
Action: 
 
 
1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

4   LG Inform and LG Inform VfM 
  

 

 Juliet Whitworth, Research and Information Manager, introduced the item. 
She discussed the online data and bench marking service. 150 local 
authorities were currently taking part in the bench-marking. She gave a 

 



 

 

 
 

 

demonstration. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 It was emphasised that this was a valuable tool. Members asked if 
there were training sessions available. 
 

 Members suggested that the tool was further promoted, and that a 
letter to council cabinet members was issued advising them about 
it. 
 

 Members asked how up-to-date the data was and whether it would 
assist with identifying the best council departments. 
 

 It was suggested that there should be a demonstration of the tool 
at the LGA Conference Innovation Zone. 
 

 
Decision 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board noted developments and 
progress. 

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ steer. 
 

5   National Graduate Development Programme 
  

 

 William Brooks, Principal Adviser, introduced the item. He advised 
members about the changes to the NGDP (the LGA’s flagship 
management trainee), providing them with an update on the progress of 
the scheme. He discussed the need to encourage more to join the 
scheme, and the possibility of developing an option to recruit locally. 
Councils were currently charged a fee of £2,400 to participate, although 
there would be a new pricing regime soon. The deadline for signing up 
was the 30 March. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There was a discussion around officer and councillor interface, and 
it was highlighted that the contact junior officers had with the 
political dimension within councils was limited. This needed 
addressing. 
 

 Concerns were raised that there was a lack of understanding of the 
work of an effective opposition. 
 

 Members asked whether there would be an option for smaller 
councils to join together and share the cost of the fee for 
participating.  
 

 There was a discussion around when the new pricing regime 
would begin, and how much money the LGA should use to 

 



 

 

 
 

 

subsidise the scheme. 
 

 Members asked whether it would be possible to track the trainees 
and their careers to measure the scheme’s success, and whether 
there was a mechanism to show if the fees for the training 
programme could be recaptured. It was highlighted that recent 
figures illustrated that 88% of people went on to work in a local 
authority.  
 

 
Decision 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board endorsed the 
programme, agreeing to promote it to the sector and within their 
own organisations 
 
 

Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as directed by members.  
 

6   Appendix A 
  

 

   
 

 

7   Appendix B 
  

 

   
 

 

8   Productivity Programme 
  

 

 Cllr Ron Woodley, Deputy-Chair of the Board, briefly updated members on 
Productivity Programme, advising that good progress was being made 
toward 2017/2018 targets. 
 
Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, advised that the Cyber Security 
Programme had recently been updated, and the Procurement and 
Commission Programme would be launched in the spring. She also 
advised that the team were working with councils on the impact of the 
collapse of Carillion, and were continuing to support councils with financial 
issues. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked when councils would find out if they had been 
successful in their applications for cyber funding. They were 
advised this would be announced at the end of January.  
 

 Members queried what communications methods were in place to 
help publicise these offers. It was emphasised that the Innovation 
Zone at conference had worked well in getting LGA networks 
involved. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Carillion was discussed, and it was suggested that the LGA could 
produce a report/ guidance on how contracts were being 
distributed. Members were advised that a draft report was currently 
being worked on. 
 

Decision 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the update and 
progress on the Productivity Programme.  

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward work in line with members’ steer. 
 

 
 

9   LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and the Innovation Zone 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, introduced the item, 
updating on key developments for conference. 130 ideas were now being 
processed, including for Innovation Zone, contributions to wider 
workshops and Chief Executive’s sessions. Short listing would commence 
on the 23 February.  
 
Decision 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the key 
developments to date.  

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take work forward in line with members’ steer.  
 

 

10   Sector led Improvement: performance report 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, introduced the item. He updated 
members on the funding from MHDCLG and the MoU agreement on this. 
He advised that good progress had been made on targets. The LGA was 
on target to deliver 110 peer challenges. Discussion were currently taking 
place on the MoU, and it was expected the Government would continue to 
support the improvement programme. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Councillors in opposition felt they did not have as many choices in 
terms of programmes availability.  
 

Decision 
 

1. Members noted the key developments to date.  
 
Action 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments.  

 

11   LGA Boards' improvement activity 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, introduced the item, 
advising that the report outlined progress on  improvement activity 
undertaken by other LGA Boards.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked if there were any examples of innovative practice 
which could be highlighted in future meetings. 
 

Decision 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward work in line with members’ comments.  
 

 

12   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Members noted the minutes of the previous meeting and agreed they 
were an accurate summary of the discussion.  
 
 
 

 

13   Sector led improvement in children's services and early years 
  

 

 Andy Bates, Principal Adviser, introduced the item. The report was 
confidential should specifics on the financial negotiations with the 
Department of Education (DfE) be discussed. He updated members on 
ongoing negotiations with DfE, as the funding for the Children’s 
Improvement Board had now come to an end. DfE were currently 
considering this. He discussed ways to identify councils that were 
struggling, emphasising children’s leadership capacity and supporting 
effective scrutiny. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There was a discussion around the long-term implications of the 
loss of funding. 
 

  Members briefly discussed how to identify those that needed help. 
 

 
Decision 
 

1. The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the discussions 
between DfE and the LGA on the development of an early years 

 



 

 

 
 

 

peer review programme and wider children’s sector-led 
improvement system.  
 

 
Action 
 

1. Members agreed that officers should seek to conclude the 
negotiations with DfE for funding both programmes, in consultation 
with Board Office Holders as necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Angelique Foster North East Derbyshire District Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 
 ggggffgfffffgttgtgtgtg


